



\$~54

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ RC.REV. 144/2025
SHRI BHAGIRATH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Taj Pratap, Adv.

versus

SHRI CHAMAN LAL

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Kashika Kapoor, Adv.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **24.04.2026**

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 02.05.2025 for completion of service and pleadings.

Matter is pending for filing the reply and for paying the cost of Rs. 5,000/- to the petitioner.

As per office note, reply has not been filed and cost of Rs. 5,000/- has not been paid to the petitioner.

However, despite granting several opportunities in terms of orders dated 04.08.2025, 31.10.2025 and 13.02.2026, reply by respondent has not been filed. Hence, in view of the conduct as reflected from these orders sheets, opportunity to file reply by respondent is hereby stands closed.

At this stage, cost of Rs. 5,000/- is paid to the petitioner by the respondent across the board.

In view of the above, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.05.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 24, 2026/yo